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company information

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mr. Ghias Khan (Chairman)

Mr. Nadir Salar Qureshi (Chief Executive)
Mr. Abdul Samad Dawood

Mr. Asad Said Jafar

Mr. Asim Murtaza Khan

Mr. Javed Akbar

Mr. Mazhar Hasnani

Casual Vacancy*

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Mr. Imran Ahmed

COMPANY SECRETARY
Mr. Sunaib Barkat

BANKERS
Conventional Banks

Allied Bank Limited

Askari Bank Limited

Bank Al Habib Limited

Bank Alfalah Limited

Citi Bank N.A

Deutche Investitions und
Entwicklungsgesellschaft (DEG)
Faysal Bank Limited

Habib Bank Limited

Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited
JS Bank Limited

MCB Bank Limited

National Bank of Pakistan

Samba Bank Limited

Silk Bank Limited

Soneri Bank Limited

Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited
Summit Bank Limited

The Bank of Punjab

United Bank Limited

Shariah Compliant Banks

Bank Islami Pakistan Limited

Al Baraka Islamic Bank (Pakistan) Limited
Dubai Islamic Bank (Pakistan) Limited
Meezan Bank Limited

MCB Islamic Bank Limited

Microfinance Banks

Mobilink Microfinance Bank
Telenor Microfinance Bank

*Subsequently filled through app

of a female director on April 7, 2021.
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directors’ report to the shareholders
for the three months ended march 31, 2021

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Engro Fertilizers Limited (the Company), we are pleased to present the unaudited financial statements for
the three months ended March 31, 2021.

Business Continuity Strategy during COVID 19

The Company remains committed to strict adherence with COVID-19 SOPs whilst ensuring uninterrupted operations as Pakistan tackles the third
wave of the pandemic. Health and safety of our employees has always been our utmost priority. During these challenging times, Head office
employees are working from home and coming to office only when absolutely necessary. Special medical help desk facility continues to operate
to ensure wellbeing of the employees. We are also in the process of a group wide effort to procure vaccines for our employees and their eligible
family members.

CSR Initiatives

The Company recognizes its role in supporting the community it operates in and thus has taken multiple steps to improve the lives of people
around the surrounding community. The following initiatives were taken during the quarter:

e Education: Support provided to establish a science lab & face uplift of Girls’ Degree College Ubaro and to install water coolers at
government Boys’ Degree College & government primary schools at Daharki

*  Renewable Energy: Support extended for replacement of solar lights at Jung village and solar batteries at Daharki railway station

e Community Engagement: CSR drive involving the entire Daharki community. The program comprises of 6 different verticals
including Kafalat, Tameer, Sahara, Saaf Pakistan, Healthcare and Community Service.

Market Review

International urea prices have increased to USD 377/T (landed equivalent PKR 3,417/bag) by the end of Q1 2021 from USD 289/T (landed
equivalent of PKR 2,775/bag) prevailing at the end of 2020. Domestic urea prices are at a discount of approximately 50% to international prices,
as they are currently hovering around PKR 1,717/bag, significantly lower than PKR 2,040/bag at the start of 2020.

DAP international prices have also witnessed rapid increase during the period with prices being quoted as high as USD 570/T by end of Q1 amidst
product supply challenges and resurging demand especially from Latin and North America.

On the domestic front, 2021 witnessed strong agri sector performance. Following the momentum built over last year, farm economics continued
to improve driven by better farm output prices and improving support pricing. Urea dealer transfer pricing at current level of PKR 1,679/bag also
helped farm economics as these prices are at the level they used to be in 2012.

Local urea market demand stood at 1,377 KT vs 1,021 KT in Q1 2020, translating into an increase of 35% versus same period last year. This was
mainly due to lower sales last year resulting from higher opening channel inventory. Domestic production decreased by 2% standing at 1,403 KT
vs 1,428 KT last year.

Other Key Developments

During the quarter, certain anomalies in tax laws have been resolved which were previously a deterrent to sales tax registration of fertilizer dealers.
In our efforts to support the government for improving transparency in the fertilizer downstream value chain, we initiated an extensive drive to
enable sales tax registration of our dealers through effective communication and by announcing restrictions on transactions with dealers not
registered under the sales tax regime.

In March 2021, the ECC approved a subsidy of PKR 13.6 Bn to operate RLNG based urea plants for a 9-month period from March 2021 to
November 2021 (operations may continue in December 2021 subject to gas availability). This will add an estimated 600-700 KT urea production

in the market.

On the GIDC front, no significant progress has been made during the quarter.

first quarter 2021 accounts | 03



Awards & Recognitions
During the quarter, the Company has received the following awards:

1. 3 awards at the 10th Annual International Corporate Social Responsibility Summit Awards in the categories of CSR Event,
Community Impact & Employee Volunteer Program

2. Recognition in multiple categories (Employee Engagement, Green Energy Initiative, Livelihood & COVID’19 Crisis
Management) at the 13th International Annual CSR Summit and Awards 2021

3. Daharki Plant has been awarded with distinction at International Safety Awards 2021 by British Safety Council
Company’s Operating Performance:

The Company’s urea production stood at 523 KT vs 572 KT in Q1 FY20 because of a turnaround in one of our plants. The Company delivered
quarterly urea sales of 582 KT in Q1 2021.

The Company phosphates sales during Q1 stood at 74 KT vs 36 KT during the same period last year.

Gross Profit of the Company was recorded at PKR 11.6 Bn for Q1 2021 as compared to PKR 3.6 Bn in the same period last year, an increase of
3.2x mainly on the back of higher offtakes.

On a standalone basis, net profit for Q1 2021 stood at PKR 6.4 Bn compared to PKR 1.4 Bn last year. Company’s consolidated profit stood at
PKR 5.7 Bn vs PKR 0.6 Bn in the corresponding period last year, resulting in an EPS of PKR 4.30 vs. PKR 0.43 in the same period last year.

The Board is pleased to announce a cash dividend of PKR 4 per share for the period ended March 31, 2021. In line with the Company policy, we
endeavor to pay quarterly dividends and this dividend has been announced after considering the cash position of the Company.

Near Term Outlook

The rural economy continues to strengthen on that back of higher crop support prices, favorable weather conditions and lower urea prices. Thus,
positive momentum in farm economics is expected to continue this year.

In the fertilizer industry, the decision of the government to operate RLNG based urea plants for a 9-month period may result in an oversupplied
market in view of opening inventory of 270 KT and indigenous gasbased urea production of approximately 5.8 Mn tons in 2021.

Lack of clarity around end of concessionary gas would be the most notable challenge for the year. The Company has been in discussion with the
government and Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited (“SNGPL”) to extend the concessionary gas period for the number of days for which Minimum
Contract Quantity of gas under the GSA was not supplied to the Company.

The Company remains committed to continue to play its role in transforming the agricultural landscape of Pakistan. On behalf of the Board, the

Company would like to thank all stakeholders for their continued trust and support.

Ghias Khan Nadir Salar Qureshi

Chairman Chief Executive Officer
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consolidated condensed interim
statement of financial position
as at march 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousand)

Note
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3
Intangible assets

Long-term loans and advances

Current assets

Stores, spares and loose tools

Stock-in-trade 4
Trade debts

Loans, advances, deposits and prepayments

Other receivables

Short-term investments 5
Accrued income

Taxation - net

Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS
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Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
2021 2020
Rup
64,540,739 65,645,796
5,135,666 5,164,817
18,109 81,872
69,694,514 70,892,485
6,738,758 6,499,113
5,696,232 7,533,174
3,461,658 2,906,353
2,194,871 2,188,549
9,069,850 8,303,566
28,057,479 26,762,992
96,134 157,805
- 2,857,897
900,333 3,611,441
56,215,315 60,820,890
125,909,829 131,718,375




(Amounts in thousand)

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital

Reserves

Share premium

Remeasurement of post employment benefits
Unappropriated profit

TOTAL EQUITY

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings

Deferred taxation

Provision for Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC)
Deferred liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables
Current portion of:

- borrowings

- provision for GIDC

- deferred liabilities
Unpaid dividend
Short-term borrowings
Loan from Parent Company
Accrued interest / mark-up
Taxation - net
Unclaimed dividend

TOTAL LIABILITIES
Contingencies and Commitments

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Note

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

ek e

Imran Ahmed Nadir Salar Qureshi
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer

Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
2021 2020
Rupees:

13,352,993 13,352,993
3,384,904 3,384,904
(50,411) (50,411)
30,443,487 30,043,254
33,777,980 33,377,747
47,130,973 46,730,740
12,293,270 13,514,080
11,473,676 11,677,783
9,585,070 10,510,379
212,976 273,034
33,564,992 35,975,276
21,535,061 30,218,988
8,303,420 10,061,614
8,149,174 6,926,824
64,796 54,439

5,341,195 -
435,891 425,120
1,000,000 1,000,000
273,109 263,054

56,366 -
54,852 57,320
45,213,864 49,007,359
78,778,856 84,982,635
125,909,829 131,713,375
Ghias Khan

Chairman
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consolidated condensed interim
statement of profit or loss (unaudited)
for the quarter ended march 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousand except for earnings per share)

Note Quarter ended
March 31, March 31,
2021 2020
Rup
Net sales 9 29,443,723 10,791,539
Cost of sales (17,885,979) (7,156,467)
Gross profit 11,557,744 3,635,072
Selling and distribution expenses (1,827,495) (1,056,192)
Administrative expenses (411,516) (358,337)
9,318,733 2,220,543
Other income 10 479,069 261,213
Other operating expenses (672,245) (148,228)
Finance cost (269,092) (1,211,917)
Other gains / (losses):
- Unwinding of remeasurement gain on provision for GIDC (297,056) -
- Unwinding of loss allowance on subsidy receivable from GoP 100,784 -
(196,272) -
Profit before taxation 8,660,193 1,121,611
Taxation 11 (2,918,766) (550,847)
Profit for the period 5,741,427 570,764
Earnings per share - basic and diluted 4.30 0.43

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

ok e

Imran Ahmed Nadir Salar Qureshi Ghias Khan
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairman
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consolidated condensed interim
statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)
for the quarter ended march 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousand)

Quarter ended

March 31, March 31,
2021 2020
Profit for the period 5,741,427 570,764
Other comprehensive income:
Items potentially re-classifiable to profit or loss - -
Items not potentially re-classifiable to profit or loss - -
Total comprehensive income for the period 5,741,427 570,764

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

YIS 0L %Y

Imran Ahmed Nadir Salar Qureshi Ghias Khan
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairman
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consolidated condensed interim
statement of changes in equity
for the quarter ended march 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousand)

RESERVES
CAPITAL REVENUE
Remeasurement of .
f::i:zl pil:ifm post employment Unap;;:t;;f)il:ated Total
benefits
Rup
Balance as at January 1, 2021 (Audited) 13,352,993 3,384,904 (50,411) 30,043,255 46,730,741
Transactions with owners
Dividends
- Final 2020: Rs. 4.00 per share - - - (5,341,195) (5,341,195)
Total comprehensive income for the
quarter ended March 31, 2021

Profit for the period - - - 5,741,427 5,741,427
Other comprehensive income for the period - - - - -

- - - 5,741,427 5,741,427
Balance as at March 31, 2021 (Unaudited) 13,352,993 3,384,904 (50,411) 30,443,487 47,130,973
Balance as at January 1, 2020 (Audited) 13,352,993 3,384,904 (56,639) 26,598,202 43,279,460
Total comprehensive income for the

quarter ended March 31, 2020

Profit for the period - - - 570,764 570,764
Other comprehensive income for the period: - - - - -

- - - 570,764 570,764
Balance as at March 31, 2020 (Unaudited) 13,352,993 3,384,904 (56,639) 27,168,966 43,850,224
The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Imran Ahmed Nadir Salar Qureshi Ghias Khan

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairman
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consolidated condensed interim
statement of cash flows (unaudited)

for the quarter ended march 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousand)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from operations

Retirement and other service benefits paid
Taxes paid

Long-term loans and advances

Net cash generated from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangibles

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

Purchase of short-term investments

Proceeds from sale of short-term investments

Income on government securities, term deposit certificates
and bank deposits

Net cash generated from / (utilised in) investing activities
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid

Finance cost paid
Repayments of long-term borrowings

Net cash utilised in financing activities

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period

Note

12

13

Quarter ended

March 31, March 31,
2021 2020
Rup
6,944,342 4,108,836
(68,743) (51,077)
(197,234) (583,548)
63,763 59,581
6,742,128 3,533,792
(193,330) (303,009)
5,470 -

(1,020,998) (38,926,012)
19,364,314 38,486,786
498,293 166,673
18,653,749 (575,562)
(2,468) (2,539)
(153,467) (927,859)
(2,875,000) (2,500,000)
(3,030,935) (3,430,398)
22,364,942 (472,168)
5,126,379 4,029,957
27,491,321 3,557,789

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

ok e

Imran Ahmed Nadir Salar Qureshi
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer

Ghias Khan
Chairman
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notes to the consolidated condensed
interim financial statements (unaudited)
for the quarter ended march 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousand)

1.

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

Engro Fertilizers Limited (‘the Holding Company’) is a public company incorporated in Pakistan on June 29, 2009 as a wholly
owned subsidiary of Engro Corporation Limited (the Parent Company), which is a subsidiary of Dawood Hercules Corporation
(the Ultimate Parent Company). The Holding Company is listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX).

The Holding Company is engaged in the manufacturing, purchasing and marketing of fertilizers, seeds and pesticides and
providing logistics services. The registered head office of the Holding Company is situated at 7th and 8th floors, The Harbour
Front Building, Plot Number HC-3, Block 4, Scheme Number 5, Clifton, Karachi.

The 'Group' consists of:
Holding Company: Engro Fertilizers Limited

Subsidiary Company: EFert Agritrade (Private) Limited (EAPL) which is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Holding Company
(1.2.1).

EAPL was incorporated on July 04, 2017 to carry out trading and distribution of imported fertilizer as part of the business
reorganization. The Holding Company has transferred its business of trading and distribution of imported fertilizer to the new
subsidiary and holds 10,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each in EAPL.

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Statement of compliance

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and
reporting standards applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in
Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' (IAS 34), issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act); and

- provisions of and directives issued under the Act.

Where the provisions of or directives issued under the Act differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives
issued under the Act have been followed.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information required for annual financial
statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended
December 31, 2020.

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these consolidated condensed interim
financial statements are same as those applied in the preparation of the audited financial statements of the Group for the year
ended December 31, 2020.

The preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements in conformity with the approved accounting
standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the
process of applying the Group's accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on
historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.
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(Amounts in thousand)

2.5

3.1

3.2

During the preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgements and estimates
made by the management are the same as those that were applied to audited financial statements of the Group for the year
ended December 31, 2020.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the effective tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual

profit or loss.

Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
2021 2020
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT Rup
Operating assets at net book value (note 3.1) 58,328,251 59,578,633
Capital work-in-progress (note 3.2) 5,353,935 5,171,126
Major spare parts and stand-by equipment 858,553 896,037
64,540,739 65,645,796
Additions to and disposals from operating assets during the period are as follows:
Unaudited Unaudited
(Additions at cost) (Disposals at net book value)
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Rupees
Building on freehold land - 29,959 - -
Plant and machinery 19,826 160,117 - -
Office equipment 25,335 69,059 129 -
Vehicles 750 - 6,667 -
45,911 259,135 6,796 -

The above disposals represent assets having a cost of Rs. 8,076 and net book value of Rs. 6,796, which were disposed off for

Rs. 5,470.
Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
2021 2020
Capital work-in-progress Rup
Balance at beginning of the period / year 5,171,126 2,588,146
Add: Additions during the period / year 230,685 5,045,288
Transferred to:
- Operating assets (45,911) (2,261,237)
- Intangible assets (1,965) (201,071)
Balance at end of the period / year 5,353,935 5,171,126
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(Amounts in thousand)

Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
2021 2020
Rupees
4. STOCK-IN-TRADE
Raw materials 1,087,775 1,138,434
Packing materials 278,086 273,143
Work-in-process 141,257 107,333
1,507,118 1,518,910
Finished goods:
- manufactured products 3,235,630 5,020,255
- purchased and packaged products 1,245,347 1,225,670
4,480,977 6,245,925
Less: Provision for impairment against stock-in-trade (note 4.1) 291,863 231,661
5,696,232 7,533,174
4.1 Provision for impairment against stock-in-trade
Balance at beginning of the period / year 231,661 28,785
Charge for the period / year 60,202 403,276
Written-off during the period / year - (200,400)
Balance at end of the period / year 291,863 231,661
5. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS
Treasury Bills 21,682,440 2,588,970
Pakistan Investment Bonds 6,117,325 23,916,308
Term Deposit Certificates 257,714 257,714
28,057,479 26,762,992
6. BORROWINGS - Secured
Long term finance utilised under mark-up
arrangements (notes 6.1 and 6.2) 20,596,690 23,575,694
Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities 8,303,420 10,061,614
Balance at end of the period / year 12,293,270 13,514,080
6.1 All senior debts are secured by an equitable mortgage upon immovable property of the Holding Company and equitable charge
over present and future fixed assets excluding immovable property of the Holding Company.
6.2 During the period, principal repayments of long-term finances were made to MCB Bank Limited, United Bank Limited and Allied

Bank Limited amounting to Rs. 1,375,000, Rs. 1,000,000 and Rs. 500,000 respectively.
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(Amounts in thousand)

7.

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS
Holding Company

The Holding Company has funded facilities for short-term finances available from various banks and institutional investors
amounting to Rs. 15,125,000 (December 31, 2020: Rs. 15,125,000) along with non-funded facilities of Rs. 3,827,000 (December
31, 2020: Rs. 3,827,000) for bank guarantees. The rates of markup on funded bank overdraft facilities ranged from 0.2% to
0.5% per annum over 1-month & 3-month KIBOR and all facilities are secured by floating charge upon all present and future
stocks including raw and packaging materials, finished goods, stores and spares and other merchandise and on all present and
future book debts, outstanding monies, receivable claims and bills of the Holding Company. The Holding Company has utilised
Rs. 247,498 (December 31, 2020: Rs. 250,331) from funded facilities and Rs. 3,569,428 (December 31, 2020: Rs. 3,569,428)
from the non-funded facilities as at the reporting date.

Subsidiary Company

The facilities for short term running finances, available from various banks, aggregate to Rs. 12,725,000 (December 31, 2020:
Rs. 12,725,000). The rates of markup on the funded bank overdraft facilities ranged from 0.2% to 0.5% per annum over 1-month
KIBOR and 3-months KIBOR. These facilities are secured by floating charge upon all present and future stocks including raw
and packaging materials, finished goods, stores and spares and other merchandise and on all present and future book debts,
outstanding monies, receivable claims and bills of the Holding Company. The Company has utilised Rs. 188,393 (December 31,
2020: Rs. 174,789) out of the aforementioned facilities as at the reporting date.

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Contingencies

As at March 31, 2021, bank guarantees of Rs. 4,490,598 (2020: Rs. 4,474,555) have been issued in favour of third parties.

As at March 31, 2021, claims, including pending lawsuits, against the Group not acknowledged as debts amount to Rs. 61,914
(December 31, 2020: Rs. 61,914).

As at March 31, 2021, there is no material change in the status of matters reported as contingencies in the audited financial
statements of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
2021 2020
Commitments Rupees
Commitments in respect of capital expenditure
and other operational items 5,647,711 7,364,808

first quarter 2021 accounts | 15



(Amounts in thousand)

Unaudited
Quarter ended
March 31, March 31,
2021 2020
9. NET SALES Rupees
Gross sales:
- manufactured product 23,055,963 7,938,121
- purchased and packaged product 6,931,822 2,947,297
- services 177,762 194,246
30,165,547 11,079,664
Less: Trade discount 124,102 71,769
Less: Sales tax 597,722 216,356
29,443,723 10,791,539
10. OTHER INCOME
On financial assets
Income on government securities, term deposit certificates
and bank deposits 436,622 260,742
On non-financial assets
Vessel shortages recovery 37,000 —
Others 5,447 471
42,447 471
479,069 261,213

11. TAXATION

As at March 31, 2021, there is no material change in the tax related matters reported in note 32 of the audited consolidated
financial statements of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2020.
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(Amounts in thousand)

Unaudited
Quarter ended
March 31, March 31,
2021 2020
Rupees
12 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS
Profit before taxation 8,660,193 1,121,611
Adjustment for non-cash charges and other items:
Depreciation 1,289,624 1,298,683
Amortisation of intangibles 31,118 26,352
Amortisation deferred income (966) (966)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,326 -
Amortisation of transaction cost 782 1,585
(Exchange gain) / loss on revaluation of long-term borrowings (104,788) 171,000
Provision for retirement and other service benefits 19,041 17,798
Income on government securities, term deposit certificates
and bank deposits (436,622) (260,742)
Finance cost 373,098 1,039,332
Unwinding of discount on GIDC provision 297,056 -
Unwinding of loss allowance on subsidy receivable from GoP (100,784) -
Provision for impairment against stock-in-trade 60,202 -
Provision for slow moving stores and spares - 12,689
Working capital changes (note 12.1) (3,144,938) 681,494
6,944,342 4,108,836
121 Working capital changes
(Increase) / decrease in current assets
- Stores, spares and loose tools (239,645) (464,592)
- Stock-in-trade 1,776,740 (6,081,288)
- Trade debts (555,305) 7,985,310
- Loans, advances, deposits and prepayments (17,697) (29,782)
- Other receivables (766,284) (807,277)
197,809 602,371
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities
- Trade and other payables (3,342,747) 79,123
(3,144,938) 681,494
13. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 2,886,241 1,352,360
Short-term investments 27,026,880 3,630,511
Short-term borrowings (2,421,800) (1,425,082)
27,491,321 3,557,789
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(Amounts in thousand)

14, FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
141 Financial risk factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk),
credit risk and liquidity risk.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies during the period, consequently these consolidated condensed
interim financial statements do not include all the financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual
financial statements.

14.2 Fair value estimation

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value by valuation method. The different levels have been defined
as follows:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1);

- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as
prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices) (level 2); and

- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (level 3)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets Rupees
Short-term investments
through profit and loss
Fair value through other
comprehensive income - 27,799,765 - 27,799,765

Represents Government Securities which are measured at fair value using yield to maturity of similar government securities
traded in the secondary market. There were no transfers amongst the levels during the period.

14.3 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements
approximate their fair value.
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(Amounts in thousand)

15.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Related parties comprise of Parent Company, associated companies, retirement benefit funds, directors and key management
personnel. Details of transactions with related parties during the period, other than those which have been disclosed elsewhere

in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements, are as follows:

Parent Company

Royalty charged to the Company
Reimbursements made:

- to the Company

- by the Company
Mark-up on sub-ordinated loan
Dividend Payable

Associated companies

Purchases and services received
Services provided by the Company
Reimbursements
- by the Company
- to the Company
Dividend Payable to Trustees of
Engro Foods Limited Gratuity Fund

Contribution to staff retirement benefits

Pension fund
Gratuity fund
Provident fund

Others

Remuneration of key management personnel

Director's fee

Unaudited
Quarter ended
March 31, March 31,
2021 2020
Rupees
328,419 112,852
272,038 141,666
79,365 19,321
18,370 -
3,005,248 -
45,011 31,409
27,724 21,591
6,234 4,210
606 -
290 -
1,754 1,985
36,121 35,578
40,070 39,167
43,495 67,089
3,873 2,853
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(Amounts in thousand)

16. OPERATING SEGMENT RESULTS

Specialty Fertilizers

Urea Phosphates Business Others Total
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
Rupees
Sales 19,142,466 6,368,289 5,741,516 2,170,492 4,150,156 2,204,848 1,078,263 339,690 30,112,400 11,083,319
Intersegment sales 855,239 198,038 - - - - 333,001 144,165 1,188,240 342,203
Sales tax (380,078)  (125,071) (114,740) (44,400) (88,644) (46,166) (14,260) (719) (597,722) (216,356)
19,617,627 6,441,256 5,626,775 2,126,092 4,061,512 2,158,682 1,397,004 483,136 30,702,918 11,209,166
Profit before tax / (Loss
before tax) 6,634,664 1,523,896 1,474,212 (380,891) 683,135 90,547 (31,818) (111,941) 8,660,193 1,121,611
Depreciation & Amortization 1,222,609 1,236,393 - - 10,478 8,616 87,655 80,126 1,320,742 1,325,035
Capital Expenditure 79,981 96,494 - - 16,833 5,461 133,871 142,731 230,685 244,686
Urea Ph Specialty Fertilizers Others Total
L Audited L i Audited L i Audited L i Audited I Audited
March 31, D ber 31, March 31, December 31, March 31, December 31, March 31, December 31, March 31, December 31,
2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
Rupees
Segment Assets 81,531,318 87,262,840 2,834,331 1,632,525 2,680,158 4,025,018 9,910,076 8,360,754 96,855,883 101,181,137
Unallocated assets 29,053,946 30,532,238
Total Assets 81,531,318 87,262,840 2,834,331 1,632,525 2,680,158 4,025,018 9,910,076 8,360,754 125,909,829 131,713,375
Unaudited
March 31, March 31,
Reconciliation of reportable segment net sales 2021 2020
------------- Rupees-----------
Net Sales
Total net sales for reportable segment 30,702,918 11,209,166
Elimination of intersegment net sales (1,188,240) (342,203)
Elimination of net sales to subsidiary 7 5) 75,424
Total net sales 29,443,723 10,791,539
Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
Reconciliation of reportable segment total assets 2021 2020
------------- Rupees-----------
- Accrued income 96,134 157,805
- Short term investments 28,057,479 26,762,992
- Cash and Bank balances 900,333 3,611,441
29,053,946 30,532,238
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(Amounts in thousand)

17.

18.

19.

20.

SEASONALITY

The Group's fertilizer business is subject to seasonal fluctuations as a result of two different farming seasons viz, Rabi (from
October to March) and Kharif (from April to September). On an average, fertilizer sales are more tilted towards Rabi season. The
Group manages seasonality in the business through appropriate inventory management.

CORRESPONDING FIGURES

In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 - 'Interim Financial Reporting', the
consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position has been compared with the balances of annual financial
statements of preceding financial year, whereas the consolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss, consolidated
condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, consolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity and
consolidated condensed interim statement of cash flows have been compared with the balances of comparable period of
immediately preceding financial year.

Corresponding figures and balances have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever necessary, for the purpose of
comparison, the effects of which are not material.

NON-ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on April 19, 2021 has approved an interim cash dividend of Rs. 4 per share for the
quarter ended March 31, 2021, amounting to Rs. 5,341,197. These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not
include the effect of the said interim dividend.

DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on April 19, 2021 by the Board of
Directors of the Holding Company.

ek e

Imran Ahmed Nadir Salar Qureshi Ghias Khan

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairman
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condensed interim statement of financial position
as at march 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousand)

Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
Note 2021 2020
Rupees
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 64,540,739 65,645,796
Intangible assets 5,135,666 5,164,817
Long-term loans and advances 17,632 80,129
Investment in subsidiary 100 100
69,694,137 70,890,842
Current assets
Stores, spares and loose tools 6,738,758 6,499,113
Stock-in-trade 4 4,943,418 6,720,201
Trade debts 2,098,029 2,028,071
Short-term investments 5 27,026,881 25,074,560
Other receivables 9,364,911 8,586,014
Loans, advances, deposits and prepayments 1,898,213 1,761,817
Taxation - net 530,352 3,118,949
Cash and bank balances 678,728 3,382,228
Accrued income 95,008 203,437
53,374,298 57,374,390
TOTAL ASSETS 123,068,435 128,265,232
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(Amounts in thousand)

Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
Note 2021 2020
Rup
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 13,352,993 13,352,993
Reserves
Share premium 3,384,904 3,384,904
Reserve on amalgamation (304,027) (304,027)
Re-measurement of post employment benefits (50,765) (50,765)
Unappropriated profit 29,699,954 28,602,702
32,730,066 31,632,814
TOTAL EQUITY 46,083,059 44,985,807
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 6 12,293,270 13,514,080
Deferred taxation 11,473,676 11,677,783
Provision for Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC) 9,585,070 10,510,379
Deferred liabilities 209,525 270,296
33,561,541 35,972,538
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 19,992,816 28,696,843
Current portion of:
- borrowings 6 8,303,420 10,061,614
- provision for GIDC 8,149,174 6,926,824
- deferred liabilities 64,083 53,726
Unpaid dividend 5,341,195 -
Short-term borrowings 7 247,498 250,331
Loan from Holding Company 1,000,000 1,000,000
Accrued interest / mark-up 270,799 260,229
Unclaimed dividend 54,850 57,320
43,423,835 47,306,887
TOTAL LIABILITIES 76,985,376 83,279,425
Contingencies and Commitments 8
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 123,068,435 128,265,232
The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.
Imran Ahmed Nadir Salar Qureshi Ghias Khan
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairman
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condensed interim statement of profit or loss (unaudited)
for the quarter ended march 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousand except for earnings per share)

Quarter ended
March 31, March 31,
Note 2021 2020
Rup
Net sales 9 22,944,114 8,058,258
Cost of sales (13,115,723) (4,750,666)
Gross profit 9,828,391 3,307,592
Selling and distribution expenses (1,643,569) (900,360)
Administrative expenses (404,204) (348,671)
7,780,618 2,058,561
Other income 10 2,321,729 1,127,800
Other operating expenses (672,244) (148,221)
Finance cost (307,838) (1,223,650)
Other gains / (losses):
- Unwinding of discount on GIDC provision (297,056) -
- Unwinding of loss allowance on subsidy receivable from GoP 100,784 -
(196,272) -

Profit before taxation 8,925,993 1,814,490
Taxation 11 (2,487,546) (426,746)
Profit for the period 6,438,447 1,387,744
Earnings per share - basic and diluted 4.82 1.04
The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Imran Ahmed Nadir Salar Qureshi Ghias Khan
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairman
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condensed interim statement of

comprehensive income (unaudited)
for the quarter ended march 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousand)

Profit for the period

Other comprehensive income:

ltems potentially re-classifiable to profit or loss
Items not re-classifiable to profit or loss

Total comprehensive income for the period

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

/A

Imran Ahmed
Chief Financial Officer
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AL

Nadir Salar Qureshi
Chief Executive Officer

Quarter ended

March 31, March 31,
2021 2020

Rupees

6,438,447 1,387,744

6,438,447 1,387,744

DX

Ghias Khan
Chairman



condensed interim statement of changes in equity
for the quarter ended march 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousand)

RESERVES
CAPITAL REVENUE
Re-measurement
of post .
Sha-re Sha.re Reserve o.n employment Unapproprlated Total
capital premium amalgamation benefits profit
Rupees
Balance as at January 1, 2021 (Audited) 13,352,993 3,384,904 (304,027) (50,765) 28,602,702 44,985,807
Transaction with owners:
Dividends:
- Final 2020: Rs. 4.00 per share - - - - (5,341,195) (5,341,195)

Total comprehensive income for the
quarter ended March 31, 2021

Profit for the period - - - - 6,438,447 6,438,447
Other comprehensive income for the period - - - - - -
- - = = 6,438,447 6,438,447

Balance as at March 31, 2021 (Unaudited) 13,352,993 _ 3,384,904 _ (304,027) (50,765) 29,699,954 46,083,059

Balance as at January 1, 2020 (Audited) 13,352,993 3,384,904 (304,027) (56,993) 26,475,684 42,852,561

Total comprehensive income for the
quarter ended March 31, 2020

Profit for the period - - - - 1,387,744 1,387,744
Other comprehensive income for the period - - - - - -
B - - - 1,387,744 1,387,744

Balance as at March 31, 2020 (Unaudited) _ 13,352,993 3,384,904 (304,027) (56,993) _ 27,863,428 _ 44,240,305

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

ok e

Imran Ahmed Nadir Salar Qureshi Ghias Khan
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairman
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condensed interim statement of cash flows (unaudited)

for the quarter ended march 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousand)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations

Retirement and other service benefits paid

Taxes paid

Long-term loans, advances and deposits - net

Net cash generated from / (utilised in) operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangibles

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

Disbursement of working capital loan to subsidiary

Payment received against working capital loan to subsidiary

Purchase of short-term investments

Proceeds from sale of short-term investments

Dividend received

Income on government securities, term deposit certificates
and bank deposits

Net cash generated from investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividends paid
Finance cost paid
Repayments of long-term borrowings

Net cash utilised in financing activities

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period

Note

12

13

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

ok e

Imran Ahmed Nadir Salar Qureshi
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer
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Quarter ended
March 31, March 31,
2021 2020
Rupees
5,781,876 (5,225,755)
(66,411) (50,626)
(103,056) (548,290)
62,497 59,278
5,674,906 (5,765,393)
(193,330) (303,009)
5,470 -
- (1,325,970)
- 9,553,127
- (38,926,012)
19,638,479 38,486,786
- 426,470
539,374 445,345
19,989,993 8,356,737
(2,470) (2,539)
(401,273) (909,664)
(2,874,999) (2,500,000)
(3,278,742) (3,412,203)
22,386,157 (820,859)
5,071,955 4,465,383
27,458,112 3,644,524
Ghias Khan
Chairman




notes to the condensed interim
financial statements (unaudited)
for the quarter ended march 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousand)

1.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

Engro Fertilizers Limited (‘the Company’) is a public company incorporated in Pakistan on June 29, 2009 as a wholly owned
subsidiary of Engro Corporation Limited (the Holding Company), which is a subsidiary of Dawood Hercules Corporation (the
Ultimate Parent Company). The Company is listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX).

The Company is engaged in the manufacturing, purchasing and marketing of fertilizers, seeds and pesticides and providing
logistics services. The registered head office of the Company is situated at 7th and 8th floors, The Harbour Front Building, Plot
Number HC-3, Block 4, Scheme Number 5, Clifton, Karachi.

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards
applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan for interim
financial reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' (IAS 34), issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act); and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Act

Where the provisions of or directives issued under the Act differ from the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and
directives issued under the Act have been followed.

These condensed interim financial statements represent the condensed interim financial statements of the Company on a
standalone basis. The consolidated condensed interim financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary i.e. EFERT
Agritrade Private Limited (EAPL) are presented separately. These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the
information required for annual financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the audited financial
statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2020.

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim financial
statements are same as those applied in the preparation of the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended
December 31, 2020.

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements in conformity with the accounting and reporting standards
requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process
of applying the Company's accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical
experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

During the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgements and estimates made by the
management are the same as those that were applied to audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended
December 31, 2020.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the effective tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual
profit or loss.
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(Amounts in thousand)

Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
2021 2020
Rupees
3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Operating assets at net book value (note 3.1) 58,328,251 59,578,633
Capital work-in-progress (note 3.2) 5,353,935 5,171,126
Major spare parts and stand-by equipment 858,553 896,037
64,540,739 65,645,796
3.1 Additions to and disposals from operating assets during the period are as follows:
Unaudited Unaudited
(Additions at cost) Disposals at net book value
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Rupees

Building on freehold land - 29,959 - -

Plant and machinery 19,826 160,117 - -

Office equipment 258385 69,059 129 -

Vehicles 750 - 6,667 -

45,911 259,135 6,796 -

The above disposals represent assets having a cost of Rs. 8,076 and net book value of Rs. 6,796, which were disposed off for

Rs. 5,470.
Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
2021 2020
Rupees
3.2 Capital work-in-progress
Balance at beginning of the period / year 5,171,126 2,588,146
Add: Additions during the period / year 230,685 5,045,288
Transferred to:
- operating assets (45,911) (2,261,237)
- intangible assets (1,965) (201,071)
Balance at end of the period / year 5,353,935 5,171,126
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(Amounts in thousand)

Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
2021 2020
Rupees
4. STOCK-IN-TRADE
Raw materials 1,087,775 1,138,434
Packing materials 143,399 136,553
Work-in-process 141,257 107,333
1,372,431 1,382,320
Finished goods:
- manufactured products 3,235,630 5,020,255
- purchased and packaged products 627,220 549,287
3,862,850 5,569,542
Less: Provision for impairment against stock-in-trade (note 4.1) 291,863 231,661
4,943,418 6,720,201
4.1 Provision for impairment against stock-in-trade
Balance at beginning of the period / year 231,661 28,785
Charge for the period / year 60,202 403,276
Written-off during the period / year - (200,400)
Balance at end of the period / year 291,863 231,661
5. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS
Treasury Bills 20,661,442 2,588,970
Pakistan Investment Bonds 6,117,325 22,237,476
Term Deposit Certificates 248,114 248,114
27,026,881 25,074,560
6. BORROWINGS - Secured
Long-term finance utilised under mark-up
arrangements (notes 6.1 and 6.2) 20,596,690 23,575,694
Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities 8,303,420 10,061,614
Balance at end of the period / year 12,293,270 13,514,080
6.1 All senior debts are secured by an equitable mortgage upon immovable property of the Company and equitable charge over
present and future operating assets excluding immovable property of the Company.
6.2 During the period, principal repayments of long-term finances were made to MCB Bank Limited, United Bank Limited and Allied

Bank Limited amounting to Rs. 1,375,000, Rs. 1,000,000 and Rs. 500,000 respectively.
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(Amounts in thousand)

7.

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

The Company has funded facilities for short-term finances available from various banks and institutional investors amounting to
Rs. 15,125,000 (December 31, 2020: Rs. 15,125,000) along with non-funded facilities of Rs. 3,827,000 (December 31, 2020: Rs.
3,827,000) for bank guarantees. The rates of markup on funded bank overdraft facilities ranged from 0.2% to 0.5% per annum
over 1-month & 3-month KIBOR and all facilities are secured by floating charge upon all present and future stocks including raw
and packaging materials, finished goods, stores and spares and other merchandise and on all present and future book debts,
outstanding monies, receivable claims and bills of the Company. The Company has utilised Rs. 247,498 (December 31, 2020:
Rs. 250,331) from funded facilities and Rs. 3,569,428 (December 31, 2020: Rs. 3,569,428) from the non-funded facilities as at
the reporting date.

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
Contingencies

As at March 31, 2021, bank guarantees of Rs. 3,569,428 (December 31, 2020: Rs. 3,569,428) have been issued in favour of third
parties.

As at March 31, 2021, claims, including pending lawsuits, against the Company, not acknowledged as debts amount to Rs.
61,914 (December 31, 2020: Rs. 61,914).

As at March 31, 2021, there is no material change in the status of matters reported as contingencies in note 25 of the audited
financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
2021 2020
Rupees
Commitments
Commitments in respect of capital expenditure
and other operational items 5,288,740 8,222,098
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(Amounts in thousand)

Unaudited
Quarter ended
March 31, March 31,
2021 2020
9. NET SALES Rupees
Gross sales:
- manufactured product 23,055,963 7,938,122
- purchased and packaged product 292,983 139,851
- services 177,762 194,246
23,526,708 8,272,219
Less: Trade discount 123,370 56,322
Less: Sales tax 459,224 157,639
22,944,114 8,058,258
10. OTHER INCOME
On financial assets
Dividend income from EAPL 1,744,500 426,470
Income on government securities, term deposit certificates
and bank deposits 430,945 260,730
Income from working capital loan to EAPL - 395,823
2,175,445 1,083,023
On non-financial assets
Commission income from EAPL 92,201 37,448
Vessel shortages recovery 37,000 -
Sub-licensing income from EAPL 11,979 6,858
Others 5,104 471
146,284 44,777
2,321,729 1,127,800

1. TAXATION

As at March 31, 2021, there is no material change in the tax related matters reported in note 34 of the audited financial
statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2020.
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(Amounts in thousand)

Unaudited
Quarter ended
March 31, March 31,
2021 2020
Rupees
12 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS
Profit before taxation 8,925,993 1,814,490
Adjustment for non-cash charges and other items:
Depreciation 1,289,624 1,298,683
Amortisation of intangibles 31,117 26,352
Amortisation of deferred income (966) (966)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,326 -
Provision for retirement and other service benefits 16,963 17,648
Income on government securities, term deposit certificates
and bank deposits (430,945) (260,730)
Finance cost 411,843 1,051,065
(Exchange gain) / loss on revaluation of long-term borrowings (104,787) 171,000
Amortisation of transaction cost 782 1,585
Dividend income (1,744,500) (426,470)
Unwinding of discount on GIDC provision 297,056 -
Unwinding of loss allowance on subsidy receivable from GoP (100,784) -
Provision for impairment against stock-in-trade 60,202 -
Provision for surplus and slow moving stores and spares - 12,689
Working capital changes (note 12.1) (2,871,048) (8,931,101)
5,781,876 (5,225,755)
12.1 Working capital changes
Decrease / (Increase) in current assets
- Stores, spares and loose tools (239,645) (464,592)
- Stock-in-trade 1,716,581 (7,362,925)
- Trade debts (69,958) 5,035,430
- Loans, advances, deposits and prepayments (136,396) (150,397)
- Other receivables (778,797) (1,355,381)
491,785 (4,297,865)
Decrease in current liabilities
- Trade and other payables (3,362,833) (4,633,236)
(2,871,048) (8,931,101)
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(Amounts in thousand)

13.

14.

141

14.2

14.3

Unaudited
Quarter ended
March 31, March 31,
2021 2020
Rupees

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 678,728 1,339,480
Short-term investments 27,026,882 3,630,511
Short-term borrowings (247,498) (1,325,467)

27,458,112 3,644,524

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk),
credit risk and liquidity risk.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies during the period, consequently these condensed interim financial
statements do not include all the financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual financial
statements.

Fair value estimation

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value using the fair value measurement method in accordance with
IFRS 13. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level1);

- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as
prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices) (level 2); and

- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (level 3).

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Rupees
Assets
Short-term investments
Fair value through other
comprehensive income - 26,778,767 - 26,778,767

Represents Government Securities which are measured at fair value using yield to maturity of similar government securities
traded in the secondary market. There were no transfers amongst the levels during the period.

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in these condensed interim financial statements approximate
their fair values.
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(Amounts in thousand)
15. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES
Related parties comprise of Holding Company, associated companies, retirement benefit funds, directors and key management

personnel. Details of transactions with related parties during the period, other than those which have been disclosed elsewhere
in these condensed interim financial statements, are as follows:

Unaudited
Quarter ended
March 31, March 31,
2021 o 2020
Rupees
Holding Company

Reimbursements made:

- to the Company 272,038 141,666

- by the Company 79,365 19,321
Royalty charged to the Company 328,419 112,852
Mark-up on sub-ordinated loan 18,370 -
Dividend Payable 3,005,248 -

Subsidiary company
Payment of funds collected against sales made
on behalf of subsidiary 4,400,339 10,723,874

Disbursements of working capital loan to subsidiary 1,325,970
Repayment received against working capital loan to
subsidiary - 9,553,127
Services provided by the Company 70,955 24,599
Reimbursements made:
- by the Company 2,082 13,250
- to the Company 472 47
Dividend income from subsidiary 1,744,500 426,470
Commission income from subsidiary 92,201 37,448
Sub-licensing income from subsidiary 11,979 6,858
Income from working capital loan to subsidiary - 395,823
Purchase of product from subsidiary 19 -
Associated companies
Purchases and services received 45,011 31,409
Services provided by the Company 27,724 21,591
Reimbursements made:
- by the Company 4,333 4,210
- to the Company 606 -
Dividend Payable to Trustees of
Engro Foods Limited Gratuity Fund 290 -
Contribution to staff retirement benefits
Pension fund 1,754 1,985
Gratuity fund 35,832 35,219
Provident fund 39,724 38,736
Dividend Payable to staff retirement benefits
Pension fund 26 -
Gratuity fund 675 -
Provident fund - -
Others
Remuneration of key management personnel 42,368 60,712
Director's fee 3,823 2,853
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16.

OPERATING SEGMENT RESULTS

Specialty Fertilizers

Urea . Others Total
Business
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
Rupees
Sales 19,142,466 6,368,289 3,182,609 1,558,743 1,078,263 288,865 23,403,338 8,215,897
Intersegment sales 855,239 198,038 - - 262,046 122,395 1,117,285 320,433
Sales tax (380,078) (125,071) (64,886) (31,849) (14,260) (719) (459,224) (157,639)
19,617,627 6,441,256 3,117,723 1,526,894 1,326,049 410,541 24,061,399 8,378,691
Profit before tax 8,279,164 1,920,513 551,592 34,464 95,237 (140,487) 8,925,993 1,814,490
Depreciation & Amortization 1,222,609 1,236,393 10,478 8,516 87,655 80,126 1,320,742 1,325,035
Capital Expenditure 79,981 96,494 16,833 5,461 133,871 142,731 230,685 244,686
Urea Specialty Fertilizers Others Total
Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited
March 31, December March 31, December 31, March 31, December 31, March 31, December 31,
2021 31, 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
Segment Assets 82,875,007 87,262,840 1,749,078 3,024,004 10,643,733 9,318,163 95,267,818 99,605,007
Unallocated assets 27,800,617 28,660,225
Total Assets 82,875,007 87,262,840 1,749,078 3,024,004 10,643,733 9,318,163 123,068,435 128,265,232
Unaudited
March 31, March 31,
2021 2020
Reconciliation of reportable segment net sales Rupees:
Net Sales
Total net sales for reportable segment 24,061,399 8,378,691
Elimination of intersegment net sales (1,117,285) (320,433)
Total net sales 22944114 8,058,258
Unaudited Audited
March 31, December 31,
2021 2020
Reconciliation of reportable segment total assets Rup
Total Assets
- Accrued income 95,008 203,437
- Short term investments 27,026,881 25,074,560
- Cash and Bank balances 678,728 3,382,228
27,800,617 28,660,225
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17. SEASONALITY

The Company's fertilizer business is subject to seasonal fluctuations as a result of two different farming seasons viz, Rabi (from
October to March) and Kharif (from April to September). On an average, fertilizer sales are more tilted towards Rabi season. The
Company manages seasonality in the business through appropriate inventory management.

18. CORRESPONDING FIGURES

In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 - 'Interim Financial Reporting', the condensed
interim statement of financial position has been compared with the balances of annual financial statements of preceding
financial year, whereas the condensed interim statement of profit or loss, condensed interim statement of comprehensive
income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity and condensed interim statement of cash flows have been
compared with the balances of comparable period of immediately preceding financial year.

Corresponding figures and balances have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever necessary, for the purpose of
comparison, the effects of which are not material.

19. NON-ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
The Board of Directors in its meeting held on April 19, 2021 has approved an interim cash dividend of Rs.4 per share for the
quarter ending March 31, 2021 amounting to Rs. 5,341,197.These condensed interim financial statements do not include the
effect of the said interim dividend.

20. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on April 19, 2021 by the Board of Directors of the
Company.

ok e

Imran Ahmed Nadir Salar Qureshi Ghias Khan
Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairman
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